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STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Department of Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
- "io60 Broad· Street · Newark· 2·, N.o ·· l~ · ,. 

BULLETIN .853 September 19, i949·., 
. . 

lo DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PIN BALL MACHINES - LICENS.E SUS-PENDED FOR 
10 DAYS'. LEss· 5 FOR PLEA 0 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Procee~ings against 

VERSAILLES ENTERPRISES, INCo 
T/a HOTEL VERSAILLES 
412·ocean Avenue 
Long Branch, No Je, 

Holder· of Seasonal Retail Consump-· ) 
tion License CS-10, issued by the 
B6ard of Commissidhers 'of the City·). 
of .Long Branche · · · · · 

· "C!ONCLUSION~ .. 
AND ORDER 

- - ' ·-· -· - - - - -· -· ~ . - - - - - - - ) .. 

Harkavy and Lieb, Esqso, Attorneys 'for Defendarti~licensees.: 
Edward Fo Ambrose, Esqo, appearing for.Division .of Alcoho~iG. 

·Beverage· Control~ 
... ·. '.···· 

BY :THE- DIRECTOR:· 
.·.··. ..( 

_:·.:..·-Defendant ple·ad:ed non vult to a charge alleging th.a~. it pos­
se·sse.d ··.on its· licensed premises t_wo · nbagatelle :or pin. b<?-11n machines, 
in violation of Rule 7 of State Regulations No. 200 

Th.e· file. discloses ·that, on ·Augus·t 3, 1949, ·.an ··.A.BC~ agent, during 
the course of a routine inspection, ob~erved two pin ~all ma~~ines in 
.the ·lobby near the entr·ance to the barroom·~·. l have been a·dvf$.:·e.d. by 
the attorney for defendant that the machines have been removed 'from 
the licensed premiseso 

....... 

Defendant. has· ··no previ'o'us adjudid.at'ec:f-···re.cordo .I shalt· suspend 
its license for ten- days j) 1ess rive. days for the plea e.ntered her:ein, 
leaving a net suspe·nsi6n of five. day·s e Cf o Re Garten berg & ·scl1echter9; 

Bulletiri 794, Item·70 · 

Accordingly, i~ is, on this 6th day of September, 19~9j 

ORDERED that Seasori·al Retail Consumption Lice·nse CS-10, issued 
by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Long Branch to Versailles 
Enterprises, Inco, t/a Hotel Versailles, for premises 412 Ocean 
Avenue, Long Branch, be and the same is hereby suspended for a period 
of five (5) days, commencing at 3~00 aomo September 12, 1949, and 
terminating at 3~00 aome ?eptember 17, 19490 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Directoro 

/ 
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2o DISCIPLINARY PR6CEEDINGS'-· AMENDEb: bRriER-~ PERIOD OF SUSPENSION TO 
BE FIXED AFTER LI CEI~SEE RESUMES BUSINESS o : 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings ag~inst 

' '• "' :{ ' I ' '1 • . ' 

VERSAILLES ENTERPRISES, INCo 
T/a HOTEL.·VERSAILLES ·) 
412 Ocean Avenue 
Long Branch, No Jo, 

Holder of Seasoilal Ret0il Consump-) 
tion Licens.e CS-10, issued by the 
Board of Commissioners of the 
City of Long: 'B:t:an.ch ~ 
- - - - ~ -~:~. ~. -

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Al\IIENDED . ORDER 

·. i:.' 

An order having been entered h~rein ori·~th~ .6ih day of S~pte~ber, 
1949, suspending the license held by·def~ndaht h~rein for a periqd of 
five days, commencing at 3~00 aomo September 12, 1949, ~nd terminat-. 
ing at 3 ~00 aomo September 17' 19F49.~ and. ... . .. 

Pri~r -"·to 'the date in s·aid "ord.e·r when the suspehsion V:ras to be 
effective, this Division was advised that defendantYs premises are 
now closed and.will remain closed until some time in the Spring.of 
next yearQ Thus, no effective suspension can be impose~ at the pres­
ent timeo The effective date of the. suspensip~ .h~rein _will therefore 
be postponed until my further orde_f~-- after the "'1~.cense_d premises shall 
_,hav~· reopened for business iri the .. spring of 1950 o... .. . 

Accordingly.P it is, on this 14th_ day of ?eFt-~mber, .. 19_49, 
·. ~-'; . . . . . - .- . . 

: ORDERED that ·the order .heretofore ~mtered h~ere;in. l;Je. 9mended to 
read as ~ollows~ · 

ORDERED, that Seasonal Retail Consumption License CS-10,· 
issued by the Board of Commissioners qf the-City of Long -Branch to 
Versailles ~nterprises, ·Inco, t/a Hotel Versaill~s, 412 Oceap . 
Avenue, L9r;i.g Branch, be and the same is. hereby· suspended for five 
( 5) days, .~9:~· .. , time to. be. fixed by subsequent orde_r as ,afo,resaid o 

ERWIN· B;. HOCK 
Di,r e c.t or .. 
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ARRESTS: 
Total number 0f persons arrest8d 
Licensee~ ~nd emµloyees 
Boutleg~ers- - - - - -

- - ') 

ABC c.gent i rnper s~;nc: tor 
SEIZURES: 

Motor vehicles - cars-
S t i 1 is - 50 g2 l 1 ons or unper 
1"1ash - g;::il l ons - - - -
Distilled alcoholic beverages~ gpllons­
Win~ - gallons - - - - - ~ ~- - - -·-·- -

·-2~: 
- l 

:,,•:.· 

Brewed melt alcohoi-ic bev1freges - gallons- -- - - - -
i:;ETAIL LI CEf\JSEES: 

Premises inspected - - - - - - - - - - - -
Premises w"i-iere alcoho-1 ic beverages wt:re gc:1u~t:d 
Bottles gauged - - - - ~ - - ~. ~ - -
Premises where vioiation::; were found 
Violations found - - - - - -

Type of violation~ found: 
Unquc;l if itd employees- -
Rez. #58 sign not posted 
1:irobc.ble front -
Other mercantile business 

STATt LICENStES: 
Premises insoected - - - - - -
License applications investit;afed-·- - -

COMPLAINTS: ... _ . -. . 
ComplCJini-s assigned-for 'ihV~-?f igaho:n- --
Investigations completed-·- - · 
Investigotions pending 

LABORATORY: 

3 

'-

:.\ 
.... ·::.· 
1 •• ,·.: 

'; ;_:( 

-. -. - ... 

.... ; ·- ·._:i .-. ~- ' _ _;; _: ..... -· ,·- . ~-. 

·- ~.; ._;.· t•• ..... ; .:. ·-

.-... - --.. - , '"7 ~: -

Gcimb l i ng devices--
Pr oh i bi ttd signs­
Disposal permit necessary 
Improper beer t2ips-
Other violations- -

-·: -. - -

- i'."' 
.. , 

- t:. 

- - (.:: 

. - ::i -- l" . 
·-:; .. :~ - 7--. _. 

· .. - - ~ '.• _,r ,- ' - ·1r'.- ,-
.~ \: .. ,\. 

...:. : -·· . .:. :·- -_. ~.-

..... ·- .. · .... 

... ~ -

Analyses made- - - - - -
11shake~up11 cases (alc;ohol, w:citt::r e<nd_-:.::.rtil"icic.l color) - Goitles-- - -­
LiGUor J,ound to be not;g:enuirn.~· as l;abe:lt.9-- bdtlE:s 

-, ... :_ - - -·- ., 
·:-. _., ,. ·, - .... -

IDl::NllF.ItATION .BUREAU: · - . - , - - - -
er Unrf1riaf Nhg~;r-pdnt jdt{nt if' i cations m~ae- - - - .:. ~­
Per:$l~'r)s 1f i r;rge:r..(>r:i rifed. fo.( · non·--cr i mi mil ~.·urposes- -. :- '·"" - -

- ~ - -· 

I dent if i c8l ion· cotrh:1cts made with other enforcement aQenc i e~: - · 
Motor.veh'Tcle identifications vie; N. J. State F1olice Teletype- ... -· - -- - - 7:, ·- -

DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDif\GS: 
Case~; transmitted to rnunicip_ciJities- - "".._-, .. • 

Vi~-1.}e<.t-ions ... invplv{s';d~ -_ ,: -. . · 
·. P~rml-tt ing· "bookfnak'ing:·on -pcc·rnL.~~- .- .­
·;er mitt i·ng :hos'tesSt:S on -~)r ~m I S8S 

Case::. ins ti tuted -at 1 o·i v: : .. :· ... n .. ~ -
vi_ ·1 -~t ion$- invoi'v~d;... . - , _. · -

P. :ssess i'ng 'i it ·i_cH · 1i.i..j0or .,.; - .. :- - - 3 

~f~~c~~ij~~:~~~.~~ t~~s= :=: -~ .. =---'.-j.-·= -· - _J 
Selt dur it\g 'pr-ot:i.ib i tt:d_hour:; -;- -· - ;) 

Cases broue.ht by .. mu.nicipallth:s on 01-1n initiative 
Violations involved: 

Permihjn~{_brawls on prt'.;~rni'ses-:- - ~· >"~ -5 
Sale·dur'i~ ,proh_ibited.huurs_-~ -!.. ..:_,~ -..,;. 2 

.;· .'-' (. ~ : •· ·; : I ·. !' ,; ,· 
-~· ~~ ..... :·-- - - - -· - - - - -- --.·- -~·' 

P~rmitting slot machines on pf~miSbsl:~ - f 
~ale io mTnors- ~ ~·~ · i' 

i Unqualified cmployt::es - "". - ·· ·~~>---=··1. 
- .·~· ...... - - ... - .. ·- :"' ... - - ' - - . - - "- ... · ..... ~ ;... - ;.;.. -

.. F_.r.oud ~--nd f·ront - -: - --- ..:.. -- -'"'. - ---,_~·<·2. 
__ Pc-:rmit.tink pin bal'i rnachi~c:s on·premi-.$.eS;:- c. 
- c:(~l·ivery without bon<:-r fide lnvci'ices <~ .. - -1. 
Per i"d ti i n2 hes tesses on (trern"i SE~s ..:· :... '--r·: 1:., - ·1 . 
PurchB5t from· improper so~rc~ - - 1· 

end repor h~d ·:-,) Di v'i s ion - - ·-:- _ _ -- - .-.. ~-: 

·Sale to minors-- - ..;, -: :... - --- ·i '...:,-.'..: - -- -- ,.. "· .{: ·. 

2H 

4 
·i -

700.00 
_ l0.4:2 

4"42 
24s.·rn. 

[ir.:5 
641 

r2~4·51 
48' 
59 

;- ' .... 

')2: 
' l l 

. 402 
1-tbl 
i 33 ,'' 

. 101' 
·! :8 

:.'·"·7 

4 

7 

HEA.RINGS,HE:.l.Q_.A.T DIVISlON: . .,_ 
Toh::l nurnQer :·of. hear ~_ngs hE:ld..:.:._ - - - -· -

Permitting pr.ost.i tut~s '.!~ ~r.~:f!l·i.ses~_·. ·:_ r__.:-.. :.1'. · 

- ~· -.•.• - -· - ~ ::_" .. !',_·,:·]:..'...;·· - - . t· .. · 
- "'i" -

f\ppf:Sl!.>---::_-"-_::·:..._ - ---~---:- - .-· - - - _·:,. -:..:'_ 4-
DiScip1~n~(y'p~6c~edih~S ~ ~ - - ~ _- -:-_ ~16 

PERf'11TS lSSUlD: · - - : - .. .- ' . . 
Tofal nurnber of permi.h l.ssucd - !..~-· · 

Employment - •· ~~- ~:~ -.-- ~ - -- - 289 
Solicitors·'---·~-:.:.~;-·- - -: - i24 
Disposal 6f ~~coholi~ beveragEs- ~ 105 

i' 

·.:·. 

•• r, 

. ~ . ·. 

.'.1 - ·;_\ 

. , .., .·' l :,.. ' ~ 

Eligibility 
Sei zun.:s- -

' .. 
--·-·--·-

.:...- .-· · ... ~·- ''') 
- ~ - :-'. ' - - 5_' 

~ - -: - ..:.· ..l. ..... :..~· - ...... : 
Sod a 1 af fa i rs·- . 
Speci.al wine:- :-. 
Mlscel1aneo4s-~· ~ ~--~~-7 ~ 

. ,.·.' 

... ... 
' • .,• 1 

\• ,. 

. "' -· 4lt1 
·+ - -. 53 c 

_126 

·• l . 

. ·~ ; 

.' .. : 

.; :1 .• . 

" ~- ... 
'i, 1 :i4. 

·-:. 

' ... 

.. ; ..... 

),. 

. : ~ t. . . 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING - DELIMITING LICENSED PREMISES 
AFTER VIOLATION COIVTIVIITTED_- LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYSo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proce.edings agq.inst . __ .. 

..... ~.-} 

::. ; j ' • .; .. , • • • :~ : • • ": 

MAX?S INCo 
.T/a MAX"S .· ./ ·~: 

Oc$an Aveo &· Be>ardw.alk 
Che~s~a ·.Ave o 

LGng Br-an ch, N ~· Jo, 

oppo. 
J. 
- ) 

Holder· of .. Plenary Retail Ccni.s"t1mp..: ... 
ti on· License · C-23 ·issued .fop the· ·) 
1948-49. -f:Ls¢q.l year by.·t:h~ .. _Boarc;l 
of Commissioners of the City of. .) · 
Long Branch· and now held by· . . •.. ), 

MAX ALTMAN, INCo 
, ; 

. ,·, 

for the same premises<:? 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - _ ..... - - ) 

) 
!'.' 

. . 
· CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

. .. : .. 
.. · ~. . 

~ . ,· ·. 
. ., 

.. 
. -.... 

' ' ~· ~ ·~· ,: ! ·. 

·: ~ ·: .. : . . . . . . 

: . ~: : ... i . . .... .. 

. : .. : ... ,:··:.'. 

Ao ·Henry ·Giordano.9 Esqo., Attorney for Defendant...:liceriseer,'· · 
E(iwar~ ·F o .Ambrose, E-sq o !i appearing .for Di vision. of.:.AlconoliG , .. ·, 

Beverage Control6. 

··; 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ . \'· 

. ; ··.: ~ 

Defendant pleaded -not guilty to -charges. a.lleging that.it ·:pernii·t~ · 
ted gambling.and the conduct of a lott$ry on its licensed premi-se:s:- by · 
reason- of ·.the. operation .. of a :wh'eel "of'. c.hance "on which cigare~t;:e:s:. w_er'e. 
·awarded as prizes ·to .the players,. hr· violation of Rules 6 and-T:o£: 
State Regul·atiqhs Noc 20 o ; · ·· 1 

•• ·" • • 

. ;" There appear·s · t·o -be· no ·d~~put·e that a wheel .. of' chatj(;'.i· i/ias .OP~t~---: 
at·ed nor does ·.there .. ·app~ar .. t.9. b:e; ~n.y _·dispute .. t.h~t -~vch _op.~'~at.ion .. ._. '"; 
c6hstituted a lottery and "gambl-ing within the meaning of J{ules -'6. 'a.pd 
7 qf. :State R~gu~l'a,tions No o · _2(;r; ..... Defetidant contends, howE;3ver, that· it 

· is not guilty" be.cai.ise·--·the. -porfion of the b.ui.lding in whi.ch t_ffe:.· .. 
gambling wheel was loc~ted had, prior to the date of the off~bse 
charged, been physically s,~P$~~ted fro_Ip .. ~~~ .l.i.c~ns.ed prE?miseso· 

In its ?-PPl:i.c~~iqn .for ·tt$ .. : 19;4~~49 license j ··by· its a~1swers ,to · 
Questions 5, 6 and 7 therecif, tl~fendAbt desbribed.the li~~pse~_·p~e~~ 
ises as the entire.· wooden- -frame htiilding on Ocean -Avenue Bo:ardw·s=xlk ... 
opposite Chelsea Avenu.e · iri Lqng J3r~~i;i:_ch o In. _answer _to Que ~°tiQn- 8, it .· 
claimed to have leased the premises'from the City of Long B~aricho . 
Testi~ony developed that the premises. thus· described comprised a 
building approximately.": 30 x. 40:.;,r.eet · a.s used ·t;or m~ny ye.a-rs· past by 
defendant .as a ltcensed_ bar- and· restaurant o Howev@r-,- on or .. about · .. !. 
July 19, 1948, a space approximately 10 x 10 feet in the northwest 
corner of.the building was partitioned off from the remainder of the 
building and set up for the operation of the gamb-ling wheelo The 
alleged violation here 'in issue occurred on July 22J 1948j on ~hich 
date the participating:' ABG.,.agents identified themselves and directed 
the~attention of Max Altfuanj president of the licensee corporationj to 
the apparent violation o On the next day (July 23,, 1948) , defendant 
notified the Long Branch Board of Commissioners (the license issuing 
authority) that it had leased the northwest corner of its premises to 
one Harry Talmadge and, with such notification, filed an amended appli­
cation for -license indicating that the space in question was to be 
excluded from the licens~d premiseso 

Ro So 33~1~34 prescribes a ten-day period ·within which.written 
notice,. must be giv<;!n to. the issuing ·authority as to any change in- the 
facts set forth ·in the appli~ation for licensee But the notification 
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~n July 23, 194$ of the phy~icaL separati9n di~· 1 not legally result in 
a reduction of the licensed prem:lseso Reductldn>of licensed premises 
may be effected only pursuant to long established procedure first 
_en~nciated·by the late Commissioner Burnett in Re Daly, Bulletin 17~, 
It~rh 3 ~ C) 

-vvAs the lic·ense you now hold was issued by the New Brunswick 
Board of Commissioners, you should address to that Board a 
petition .requesting that your application for license be 
amended .to describe your licensed premises as the. first· . 
floor of 51 Cbdwise Avenue and that the second.floor hereto­
fore included, be stricken auto. On receipt. of the petition, 
it thereupon will become .the duty of the Board to· .. ·determine 
whether or not the premises as so reduced is suit~ble to-be 
licensedo ·rf the Bo~rd finds that the premises as so reduced 
or constricted is not suitable, -~_he petition should be denied-o 
If, on the contrary, the reduc~d premises.is acceptable, the 
petition sho~ld be _grant.ed and the Clerk dir~cted .to. amGnd the · 
applicati'on in accordance therewitho~~ · 

At the hearing an effort was made to establish that the 
gambling wheel space was subleased to Talmadge by· Charles Altman-who 
held an alleged verbal lease f6r th~-~~ptire premises from the City of 
Long Branch, and that defendant was likewise the sub-lessee'.of 
Charles Altman rather than the lessee of the cit yo · However·,_ this 
testimony is immaterial.because, as indicated -above, defendant 9 s 
li-cense still .c.overed the entire .building when the· gambling. wheel 1r;ras 
found in operation on July 22, 19480 · · · 

No extensive discussion is needed in.d6monstration of the un­
conscionable result if a physical feductio~ £ol~owed by tim~ly notic~ 
of.th~ change (under·RoSo· 33:1-34) wefe to be deemed to effect an·· 
autofuatic reduction of the licensed premises ab initio and the licen­
see held blameless for any conduct occurring upon the excluded . 
portion from and after the time of its physical exclusiono Then· the 
licensee could in everj case escape responsibility for violation of 
any law.or regulation keyed to licensed.premises by no~ifying the 
issuing authority that on the day prior-to the violation he had 

. excluded from the licensed premises the port·fon upon 'l[Jhich th_e viola­
tion occurredo To state the proposition is to .indicate its absurdityo 

On the entire record· it is -Obvious that the.n6tification of· 
Ju1y·2j, 194S (a belated reque~~ fo~ reducti6n of_ the licensed prem­
ises) w~rn an attempted .. defense of no merit and,. as hereinabove· stated·~ 
that t.he violation occurred, as alleged,· on defendant is licensed. · · 
premise so 

I find the defendant guilty as chargeqo A t~n-day SU$pension 
will be imposedo 

Although these proceedings were instituted during the- 1948-49 
licensing year, they do not abate but remain fully effective against 
a.1948-49 transferee and a renewal license for 1949-50~ State Regu­
lations Noo 160 (1945-49 License C-23 was transferred on Jun~ 29, 
1949, to Max ~ltman, Inco, and renewed to the transferee for 1949-500) 

Accordingly, it-.i~, on.this 6th day of September, 1949, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail. Consumption License C-23 ,. issued by 
the Board of Commissioners of the ·city of Long Branch to Max Altman, 
Inco for premises at Ocean Avenue and Boardwalk; opposite Chelse~ 
Avenue, Long Branch, be and the same is hereby suspen~ed for a period 
of ten (10) days, commencing at 2~00 aomo-September 12, 1949, and 
terminating at 2~00 aomo September 22~ 19490 

ERWIN Bo·HOCK 
Director a 
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5 o . DISCIPLINARY .·PROCEEDINGS -· SAL-Es- .. TO MINORS - LICEN-sE··. SUSPENpED FOR . 
29 DAYS' . L.ESS .. 5 FOR PLEA 0 •. ~" . . • . 'I 

•.~ . ~: . 
I' 

In the Matt er·. o:f ·Di~ ci_pii~ary .. :: ; ::_:· ) '.: ·: .: 
Proceedings agai"nst · · ······· 

JOHN .Eci· LIVINGST.ON .. ; ... · 
T /a CHATTERBOX · : . " · ";, '. · : ) · .: : · :-. 
205 Boardwalk . . . :-:: ;· · ... · ·:. :... ~; ... 
Se aside He ;i gh ts , : N ·"· · J ·a ,- . 1 .- ; .· . -.). ... : . : . · · .. · 

Holder of Plenary_Retaii.consump~) 
tion Licens~ C~7, is~u~ct by ~he· 
Tviayor and. Council of ':tl'~e Borough . ·) 
of Seaside, Heights o . . . '. · . .. .. ' 
- - - . - . ~ . - .- . ,- . - . ..; ·:-· - ';- - -.·. - ."'.""~~) ... :: . . . : :.:.: . 

CONCLUSIONS 
.AND.ORDER 

. { 

Leo Jo ]3~-rg, Esqo, Att.o,rney ·for .. Defendant-licens:e.e·o· . 
William Fo Wo.od, Esq.,, . ."appe·a-ring for ·Division of· Alcoholic 

· · · Bever;age ... :Cotitrol o -

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 
~ . . . 

·Defendan~ h~s -~leaded:non vult to chai~~s·~~legi~g that he sold,. 
served' and deliv:e.red and al).owed, permit.t.E?d .an~· -su.ffered th_e service 
and delivery 6£· aI~oholi~ beverages to ~hfe~ ~~nors .and allowe~, per­
mitted· ahd 'Buffered s.aid minors to consume·. ·said alcoholi_c beve~·a,g.es,". 
upon his· licens·e.d premises, in v:Lolatio'n· of. R-~:·_.So 3.J ~1-77 ~nd -Ru1e, lr .. 
of State .. · Regulations Noo 200 · . -~ ·. ·- .. ·. l: · ·.-

The three minors -- two b.oys . (enlisted pe:rso:pnel ·Of ::the- U oS o Navy, 
aged respec.t~ vely.· 18 .. an_d 19) and .om:< g.irl·.9 .. age 20. -- .were. served 
several grasse.s o.f 'beer·.9 a·ri a,lcoh.?'lic:.·b,eyerage .9 _and C'Onsumed the same·· 
on defendaht'<t s. licensed pr·emises on .July 21', 19490 

. : - - . . . ._· ·.: ;~. . .: . . . . ~ . . ... 

Defendant has· a pribr .·r.(3¢ord · of.-$.lmila~ viol~ti-ons, -.- one-· for .a· 
violation. oc.cur_I',i'n'g- iD Jul'y T942.9 resulting _in-. a --s.uspension. of his ·· · 
license by the lo~$1 issuing ?~thotit~:for.rive days;. th~ ~econd for·a· 
violation occurring in .July 1944_, ... :re·sulting -in~ a six-day. suspension·· ... · 
by the s·ame authority~ The rriinimum susp·ension .. for: unaggravat .. ed~ viola­
tions involving illegal. sale·to,~itiors~i~ t~~~days~ Re Modrowski~ .- · 
Bulletin 582/Item 1~· ··Although the prior· violations occurred five or 
more years ago, the fact .. that t[iey were .. sim~la~ to ... the -violations in 
the instant case· consti~ute~r. aggrava~ion.~ . I -~hall suspend :the license· 
in the instant' case fo~ 'twenty. days !i' anq. reini t five days for tb.e' plea, 
leaving a net suspension': of"{ift~en days o, -·~· ::. ... • · .. ' .. 

- •• ' j • ··... • • • • .r- • 

Accordingly~ it is, on this 6th day of September, 1949, 

·ORDERED that Plenary R~tail ·corisumptio~ L:lcense c-7~ ts~u~d by. 
the Mayor and Council bf the Borough of Seaside Heights to John Eo 
Livingston, t/a Chatterbox, ~or _pre~ises .. 205 .Bo?r4walk, Sc~sido: 
Heights;· be and· tl)e · samE?. is .11~_r·e·oy . 9li,spEn1qed :-fo,i<~ ... pe.riod --.of . .fifteen 
( 15) days,· cbmmenc:lng at· ~ ~.00 _aomo Septe.mber 12.9 1949 ~, and terminating 
at 2~00 aom~.Sep~~n~~~:r-.27,· 1949~· .. - . . . . . .. 

'' 
ERWIN Bo . H.OCK 

~Director o" 
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60 DISGIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOR - LICENSE. SUSPENpED .. FOR 
15 ~AYS, LESS 5 FOR .PLEA o • :. ••• ':· 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

PINE HILL LODGE, INCo 
T/a PINE HILL LODGE 
Brookside Road 
Randolp~-Township 
P o 0 o Mt _o · Freedom, No J o , 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-lo, issued by the 
Township Committee of Randolph . 

) 

Townshipo } 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER. 

'.;. 
. . 

' . , r.· 

Pine Hill Lodge, Inc o, by Frances Gar.gle, S.edre.tq.ry-Tr$~sU:rer 0 . 

William F o Wood, Esqo, appearing for ·Di visi.o.n: of ·.Al.coholi_c· Beverage 
· Control o ~ · 

1 

· 

BY THE DIRECTOR: . 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that it pos­
sessed illicit alcoholic beveragesat it_s licensed premises, in 
violat:_i·on· ·of R.ule 28 of State Regu1at.ions No o 20 o · 

.. On July 20, 1-949, an agent ··of the.·s-t·at'e Division ·of Alcoholi~ 
Beverage- Control seized on defendantvs licensed premises tyvo 4/5 -- · 
qu·art ·bottles labeled iv Canadian Club Bl~nO.ed Canadian Whiskyii, when 
his field test indicated that the contents of said bottle~- were not 
as described on the labels., Analysis. of the contents of s:aid bottles 
by the Divi_s_ion Chemist discloses that the 19.pels: .. :~9P said .bottles do 
not truly· describ_e the c·ont.ents thereo'f'o.· . · . . . - . . .•. 

Defendant pleads that its officers had no knowledge of the 
refilling, claiming that any tampering wt th. its sto.pk_,mu~t have-, been 
by an employeeo Regardless_ of ·who is r_esponsible for'..thE? .t.amp.~ring, 
defendant ·ts. responsible fot .. the bona fides· of its. li,quor stock 0. ' 

Re· Kurian; Bu1letiri 517, Item 2~ Cedar Restaurant &.·:car~ Coil v. Hock,. 
13 5 N o J ~ L o 15 6 o · , . . . . : . : : . .. .... 

Defendant has no prior adjudicateq recordo .. I· shall susp.end its 
license for· fifteen days~ (the· rriininium period in such cases)~ 
Re Rudolph, Bulletin 680, Item la .Remitting.five days for the plea 
will leave a net suspens·ion of teri days~ : « .. . . . 

1· :: ,·•,' 

-Accqrdingly, it i·s,-on. this 8th 4k_y _of September, 1949, "_·.· 

ORDERED that Pl~naiy;Retail' Qonsuiri,ptio~ L,i_cenSJ c:..16, .issued by 
the Township ·committee· of "Randolph. Township tq P~~e:..,H:L.:1rl -Loqg~, Inc~,-: 
t/a Pine Hill Lodge, for premises on Brookside Road, .B.andolph Town­
ship, be and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, commenc­
ing at 2~00 aomo September 19, 1949, and terminating at 2~00 aomo 
Septemb~r 29, 1949~ · · 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Directoro 
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7 0 DISCr'PLINARY .. PROCEEri!Na's ~ SALE TO. ·MI~l\T"OR' . .:. i;'.J:CEN'SE SUSPENDED'.: F::OR 
10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA a ' · · • .'·i ,··:·· 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOHN Jo ZAGURSKY 
T/ a NEMO v S- ·.BAFt:'. & GRILL 
Southerly. side·· of. Old Mt~ Plea~ant 

Aveo, about 300 9 No Westerly·-0f 
Thomas Sta 

Hanover Township 
PoO. Whippany, No _Jo, 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption, 
License C-18 issued by the Township 
Committee ~.f. ~he Township of. -Hanovero· 
- - - . - .-· -. .... ';.- ~ - ;_ .. - _. - . - .: ·. - _.;. - )· . ', ; 

'f . ·. '. 
: ·. . : . ~. ; : . . 

C.01\ICL'Ljs·ToNs .· 
'AND ORDER 

John J ~ Zagursky, Defendant-lic_eri,s'ee/ Pro. :se . ., (.· 
Edward F o Ambrose, Esq o, appea::rin'g ·'for Di vision of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 

BY T . .HE· DIRECTOR~ 

• ' ~ I 

' , .... ·, >I . . . . • .· ··. . .. 
Defendant has pleadeq l);On: vult t_o charges aileging that he. 

(1) sold alcoholic beverages to·· a minor, in violation of ·Ro So " 
33~1-77, and· (2) sold;, :_se~v~9- _.a,n,d deli ve:ped and all~wed, p.srmitted 
and suffered.~he ·servic~ and d~iiyery of alcoholit·b~ve~ages to said 
minor, and permitte9: said intnor to ·consume tihe .s~me ,_ ~n violat~on .. of 
Rule 1 of State )~~gulations No~ ·20 o · 

On. July 1·4, .. J949, '. defenda~t .~nd, later, one of 11.is bart.enders·; 
serv·ed one· Violet _:.__, ·then· aboui:!· ·:nin~teen years of $.gG, .. ~hree iiT.om 
Collinsesn, an alcoholic beverage o .. These drinks were consumed. by the 
said minor. : . ... : ._ 

-.. . ,· .• : . . . 

. . Defenda~t ,·ha~··:.·~~ prior: .. -.. a9-Judicated 're.bcird ... Cons1d$ri:tfg;: the.: 
violati9ri as without aggra~~ti6ri~ I shall su~pend the.li.cense'for­
ten ·days. (the ·minimum perioct·:··in·:;··such. cases) o ·.Re Modrowski, . Bu.iJ-1?t_in 
582 1 ··Item l~ .:· .Remitting· ffv:e :.days .. · because of the·' plea will ·Je_av-e a 
net susp~nsion of five dayso 

• , ...... 1 •• 

Accordingly~ ii is,.on.thii. 8th d~y of Septem~er, 1949·~-~ 

ORDERED ~hat Plenary Retail Consumption .1fcense c:...u~,. issued": 
by the Township Committee of the Township .. of Hanover to John J.o · 
Zagurski, t/a\N~mo.~s;Bq.r_&· Grill, for p;+.emist?.s qn the Southerly. side 
of Old Mt o Pleasant Avenue·, about JOO v No.· We.sterly bf Thomas Street 

1 

Hanover Township., .. ·: be .. and: the same i~. ·~ereby su,spended for five· .( 5) 
day{:), commencing at 2~00 '.aomo .Septerri'ber.'19; ·1949,·and·t:erminating .at 
2 ~00. aom·~ Beptemb.~r, 24, 1949 o,. · ... :._: ..... · ·' . . .... . . .. ' 

'ERWIN B .. o HOCK. 
Director .1 



BULLETIN ·s5J PAGE 9o 

8 o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SAL~ ·TO MINOR - .L.ICENSE SUSPENDED .. ~OR 
10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JACKY HEATON & ERNEST HEATON 
T/a J & K COTTAGE INN ) 
Route 6, opp~site New Dutch Lane 
Caldwell Township, No Jo, ) 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-14, issued by the 
Township Committee of the Township 
of Caldwello 

- - - -· -) 

.. 
•,', 

G.ONCLUSIONs· 
A}JD ORDER 

Jacky Heaton & Ernest Heaton, Def~ndant-~icensees, Pro Seq 
William Fo Wood_, Esqo, appe.aring for· Division ·of AJ_c·onolic 

Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendants have pleaded non vult to charges alleging that they 
( 1) sold alcoholic·. beverages to a··.minor_,· in v~ol:ati·oh of FL So 
33~1-77, and . ( 2) sold,, ·served and deli vcred and .allowed, permitted 
and suffered the service and.delivery of alc·oholic.heverages to said 
minor and permitted said minor to consume the same, in violation of 
Rule 1 of State Regulations Nao 200 · 

On July. 14.,. 19.49:;· J:acky. Heaton, .one of defendant-:licensees, 
·served one Vi.olet · --·-, then about ni.neteen years of age., three H-Tom -
Collinsesvv, ".ah. al:c.oholic. bev·erage o These drinks were c;qnsumed py 

·the s~aid minor o ·: ·· . 

. , 

Defendants hav·e no prior adjudicated record o Considering ··the 
violation as without aggravation, I shall suspend the li.cense for. 
t ~n d_ays, the minimum period in such .:.cases o Re IVIodrowsk.i ;· ·Bulletin 
582, Item lo. Remitting five days because of the plei will leave a 
net srispensi6ri of five days~ · · · 

Accordingly, it is, oncthis 8th day of September, 1949~ 

·ORDERED. that Plenary. Retail .Consumption Lice·ns·e C-14, issued by 
the Township · Commi tte;e of. the Township of' Caldwell to .Jacky Heaton & 
Ernest Heaton, t/a J & K Cottage Inn, Route 6, opposite New Dutch 
Lane, C~ldwel~. 'r9WD.Ship j , be and the. same is hereby suspended for a 
period of five ... (5) days/ c6mmehcing .. at 2~00 ·ao.mo.'.September 19, 1949, 
and te:r_minat~_ng at 2~.00 aamo September 24j·::l949o , ',, 

,·., 

ERWIN Bo .HOCK · 
Director o. 
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9o _·DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.·- !LL!CIT tl~UOR -'PRIOR.RECORD_~OT 
CONSID:~RED BECAUSE OF LAPSE OF TI:ME - ·LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

CHRISTOPHER:MECCIA 
461 No J~·Railroad Avenu~ 
Newark S, No Jo, 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ·· 
tion License C-39, issued by the .) 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of 
Newarko 

) 

- ·.- - ; -· i_..;· : __ - - ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Christopher Meccia,, Defendant-ficensee,;. ·.Pro Seo . 
William Fo Wood, Esqo; ·app·earing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 
.. .. .. .... 

Defenda,nt. ha·s ple-aded non -vu.lt to a cha.rge al1eging .that ·he pos­
sesse.d an alcohollc beverage i-h -a bottle bearing .a ··1abel which did 

, not tru1y. describe its .c.orrtent-s, in violation of Rule 28 of State 
Regulations Noo 20~ · · 

On August 24, 1949, an ABC ~gent tested thirty-five opened 
bottles of· alcoholic. beverage~ :on defendant'~ premises··and SB~zed a 
4/5 .quart-. bottle labeled .vwcanadian. Club Blended. Canadian ·Whisky•~ when 
his field . .t.est indicated that tho contents of .said· .bottle were not 
genuine as lab$ledo Subsequent analysis by the Division's Chemist of 
the contents of the seized bottle clearly indicated that the label 
on saic1· "hottle did not· truly describe its· C'bhtents-:o · · 

•"} '! :·"•·· .. 

· Defentj.ant t.l?.S .. ?-. pr.ior r.ecordo Ori. Jul·y: i6,.·19.38, tbG Commis­
sioner suBpended his.license for a period ·of five: day~ after finding 
him guilty of a charge of selling alcoholic beverage~ during pro- · 
hibited hourso See Bulletin 262, Ite~ Jo Because the afores~id 
viole.tion ·was·. 4issimi1ar.· a:r1d occurr"<:~d more than· eleven ye-ars· ago, I 
shall not consider the prior record in fixing the period of suspension 
i.n this· .. caseo · .I shall, therefor·e; .. su:spend the license for th~··min~p-ium. 
period of fifteen- days.9 less· five days for t.he plea,. leaving a 'pet,· .. , 
suspensi:on of .t·e·n -·days o · ·· · 

Acc.ordingly, it is, on this 12th day of Sl:::ptember,-~949,· :.'.· . .-.... 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-39, issued 
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of 
Newark to Christopher M~ccia, for premises 461 Na Jo Railroad Avenue, 
Newark, be and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, com­
mencing at 2:00 aomo September 19, 1949, and terminating at 2:00 aomo 
September 29, 19490 · 

ERWIN B .. HOCK 
Directoro 
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10 o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. - ···.CHARGE .OF POSSESSING ILLICIT LIQUOR 
DISMISSED BECAUSE IT APPEARS THAT DIFFERENCE IN PROOF MAY.BE 
RESULT OF NATU.RAL ~CAUSES o 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

ORIGINAL CEDAR BAR & LODGE, INC. 
T/a RUSTIC LODGE ) 
Highway 25, North Brunswick Twpo 
PoOo Box JOl ) 
Milltown, No Jo, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tioti License C-16, ·issued by tho 
Township Committee of the Township 
of North Brunswicko 

·) 

.CONCLUSIONS .... · i •• 

AND ORDER. - . 

William Green, Esq.,, Treasurer of the licensee corporation, Pro Seo 
William Fo Wood, Esqc, appearing for Division of Alcoholic Beverage 

Control a 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Charge was served upon defendant-licensee alleging that it pos­
sess·ed,- in ·violation of Rule· 28 of State Regulations No o 20, · an 
alcoholic beverage in a bottle which bore '..a label which, did .not truly 
describe its contentso 

The bottle in .question (a 4/5.1.qliar;t ... bottle labeled nxxx Old 
Bushmill~ Irish Whiskey A Blend~'), .allegedly purchased i.r:i. or abo1:1t 
1946 or·l947, was picked up by a .Division agent when his_preliminary 
field test indicated ~hat ~he liquor in the bottle was low in ·proQf o 
Analysis _by the Division_ Chemist disclosed that tpe proof of the 
liquor was.in fact three points less than the pf6of stated on.the 
label and also· that the solids and acids were con~iderably lower than 
the range in solids arid ac.ids · found in genuine samples of the same 
brand tested by the chemist in 1946 and prior theretoo 

_On: the _basis. of .. t"hese: cti's.cr.e.pancies iri. p~:oo~ solids and acids, 
the Divi~ion preferred the inst~nt chargeo BoweverJ subsequent 
an~lyses of additional sealed bottles. of.this brand of liquo~ and 
information received from the distiller-indicate that Old Bushmills 
whiskey 'bottled' currently may have solids and acids as low as those 
found in the suspected bottleo 

Althoug~ ~osse;sion of a b~ttle of an .. al9oholic bev~rage having 
an actual proof diff-erent froin the labeled proof, as here, consti­
tutes a violation of the above Rule, where the difference is slight 
an_d. might well. be the result of natural cause.s._ $UCh ~s evaporation, 

·.charges ·are not usually preferredo Instead; tqe_ conte·nts of the. 
bottle are destroyed and th~ lic~nsee is warn~d Df the dangers of 
ov~~long retention 6f opened bottlesoa · 

Under the circumstance.s, common fairness d:Lc.tates that the 
charge already preferred in this case be wi their awn o _Cf o Re Mitchell 1 

Bulletin 712, Item lJo 

Accordingly, it is, on this 12th.day of September,· 1949, 

ORDERED that the charge ih the above cause. be and the: same is 
hereby n6lle prossedo. 

. . : 

ERWIN 'H.o 'HOCK 
Direc.tor o 
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11 o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS .. - SALES. T·O .MI0NORS ."-·.LICENSE SUSPENDED · 
FOR 3·0 .DAYS - s·UBS;EQUENT ORDER TO .BE .. · ENTERED" FIXING EFFECTIVE- jDAT.K 
OF SUSPENSION WHE~ SEASONAL LICENSE ~ENEWEDo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

)· 

POWELL To LINDGREN 
T/a _PARKER HOUSE 
S/E Corner Beaco~ Blvdo & First; Aveo) 
Sea Girt, N: ·J~, 

Holder of· Seasonal Retail Consumption 
License CS-171, issued by the Director ) 
of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage.·:~·:'· 
Control o - ). · 
- - - - - - - - - - ... - ·- - - - - - ~ I •~ I• •:' 

••••• ~ 1. • 

. · .. · ... 
CONCLUSIONS 
.AND ORDER 

. I 

No appearance on behalf of defendant-licenseeo 
Edward Fo .Ambro.se, Esqo, appearing f'or- Divis·ion ··of Alcoholic 

· · ~everage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant was served with charges alleging~ 

ww1 o On Frida"y, August 19,9 1949,. yo~· solct alcoholiC .. bever-:·. 
ages to Richard :..._;.., Martin :...-:-- , James ;.. __ , .Vvilliam -:-...;.- and 
Robert---, minors·~ in violation of Ro S~ 33~1_7770.. . 

wv20 On Friday, August 19, 1949, you a.old, .$erved and· deliv-
ered and allowed, permitted and suffered the service· and · 

_ deli very bf alcoh'olic bleverages· directly or indirectly,· at 
y_our licensed premises, to Richard ·~.:..-, Martin-._;.,._'" James- --- 11 · 

William _,;.._ and .. Robert ----·, ·persons under th~·; age_ of twenty~­
one (21) years~ :and allowed, p~~mitt~d and _suffered the .. 
consumpt:Lon of alcoholic beverag~s by such PE1r~pns upon·- you~ 
licensed premises; in violation .of.Rule 1 of St~te Regula-
tions . N 6 .; 2 0 o V'i · ' , · · 

An attorney-at~law of this state appeared at the heari~g sched~ 
uled on said charges·and ·was permitted at· his request to.withdraw as 
counsel for:defendant, and was·allowed t6.withdraw a plen~.of ~ot 
guilty heretofore entered by him upon his.alleg~tion that.he appe~r~d 
by mail without authority and that ·he did not represe.nt the .defendant_-
licerisee o · 

The defendant being called, and, no one appeartng for him, a 
plea of not guilty was,~ntered and the Division:proc~~ded-~6: present 
its evidence .. 

• j • i. :, . ~ • 

. F,i ve boys, two ·aged 19, two aged: is, 'and one,. aged 15, tes~jfi_ed 
under oath that 11 on:August· 19, 1949, thei·h~d beeri ~~r~ed alcoholi~ 
beverages, i o e o, beer, ·on the · li.cen-s·e·d. premises ·of t.he:: defendant : by 
defendant~ s employees,, ··· · · 

At the _conclusioh of .. th-e: -State w s case, the :defendant yva~ again 
called, b~t n.o one appearedo; · · 

I find defendant guiltyo· 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated recordo I must note.the 
large .. numb0r ·of· minors sold -and the extreme youth of:. one of t;hemo 
·Considering all the circumstances, I shall suspend the ·.lic·ense· for 
thirty dayso Cfo Re Folejewski, B~lletin 790 11 Item 9o. 

Defendant holds a-' seasonal retail consumption license, the term 
of which will expire on November 1, 1949 o I ·am advi·sed that he has 
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-Closed his -licensed premises and'.that"they will .. no,t reopen priOf to 
th~ termination of his"lideriseo ,·Thus~ no effectiv¢ penalty can be 
imposed at th·e. present -·t·irhe~- · Cf~- Re Solomon, -Bulletin 586, Item 2 o 

· · Ac-cordingly, it is-, on this 14th day o_f ·sept·ember,c·1949, 
- . . .· r. ·.. . 

. - .ORDERED that. Sea~·on.al· Retail· co·~sumpti.on Li.cens'e GS-·l'71, issue_d. 
by the Dir~ctor o·f.: the· Di v1~ion: 9f<Al'cfoholic· Bevera'ge _Control :to · 
Powe11 ·. T. Lindgren, t/a Parker "House, for. :premises· S/E ·Corn·ei;-' Beacon 
Blvdo. & First Ave·-J;.Sea Girt, orlany license.issued in r·eriewal . 
thereof, be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of thirty 
( 30) days o· Further. order fixing·" the p·eriod of suspension·· will be 
entered if- arid when the defendant' or' any oth~r .. p'erson, o.hta'ins a 
renewal of the seaso·nal .retail consumption license -for the· period 
commencing May 1, ·1950~ · .. : · · - - . 

~ .• 'ERWIN Bo. HOCK 
-- Director o 

• l .~; • 

12 o SEIZURE -~ . FORFEITURE PROCE'EDlNGS ·· - UNLAWFUL: SALE~.· OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES IN RESTAURANT. - ALC·OHOLIC 'BEVERAGES AND RESTAURANT 
EQUIPMENT.ORDERED:FORFEITED"-. VENDING MACHINES.RETURNED TO.INNOCENT 
OWNERSo .· .. ..- ._.,. 

In the Matter" of the .:Seizure: on · )· 
- . June 23 ,: 1949, : of. a quantity' of . 
. wine and ·various. fixtures, fur- . ) ', 
· ni·shings and :miscell?.neous 
restaurant ·equiprhent a.t 46 Crane )--
S.tr.e.et. in.·the City of Newark,. 

· County of Esse~ and State ~f New ·) · 
·Jersey a 

:r-
Case .No o ~746.8 · 

- •! l. 

·ON- HEARING .. ,. 
. .- CONC'.LUSI ONS,-: AND ORDE~ · 

- ;... . - ' - - - ' - - - - . - - ._ -· . - - - - ) ,. . . 

Fox & Schackner, Esqs~j Attorneys fbr Michael :Bicinci:· . 
M:Llls Automatic Merchandi0sing Corpo, by Har9ld Mas· on~-· 
Dierickx. Vending Co-o; by Ray Keyes, Sales Man~g~ro . 
Harry Casteloaum, Esqo, appe-aring for the.-Divi-sion of Alcoholic 

Beverage Contr9lo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

. Thi.s. matter ·comes. bef.ore ~e.~pupsuant t_q the provisions' of Title 
33, Chapt~r l o.f the Reyised ·st:atutes .of New_.Jerse:y ,. to detE:~rmine· 
wheth~r ·a quant.i ty ·0f-.w:Lne and~-various. fixtures.,. furnishings and 

. miscellaneous restalirant equi'pment, itemized in a sche·dule .attached, 
__ hereto~ seized 6n June 23, 1949 at Micha~l Brunois restaurant located 

at 46 Crane·Stre~t, Newark~ New.Jer~e~.constitute unlawftil property 
arid should be forfeited .. , .. ' '. - .. · •. ' 

~ . . . . . ·~ . . . 

: i .It .. ·appears.'. that the. soizu:re was· made·. by_ ABC· age.rite becaus.e . of 
allegeq. unlawf~~ s_ales pf.wine- in ~3.runois ·restaurant, which was not· 
licensed. for. t4e.· sale_ .·<?f al~oholic_ beverages· .. 

, . . ' 

When- th~"~atter. c~e 'on for hea;·ing pur~uant to -Ro So. 33 ~1:_6·6, · 
.Michael Bruno appeared and sought r~turn of all of the seized prop-
. erty on claim that· there ha(l not ~been any sale of wine-- at his " 

. _restaurant o An .appearance was also entered· on bBhalf of Mills· Auto­
matic Merchand~sing Corpo, which sought return of a gum vending 
IDf'.<Chine, anq. Dierickx Vending .Coo , __ which. sought return. of a cigarette 
vending machine o · · ..... · · 

The gist of the testimon~ ot Aijd a~ents is that on June 22nd 
and June 23 ,- 1949, Yolanda S:ier.chio; .. Michael Bruno vs niece who was a 
waitress at the restaurant,_there sold drinks .of wine to them in ths 
presence of Michael Bruno, to whom the ~irl gave the money.she 
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received from the agents .in payment of food and drinks. of wine served 
to theme The agents seiz-ed a qu_antity' of wine and the ·merQhandi.~·e., 
equipment'. and furnishings of the r-est.aurant o.·. . 

Michael -Bruno st:~eks to claim that he told. his niece to· serve 
wine to the· :a·g.ents without. charge o His niec·e- ~eeks to claim that she 
served thes.~ drinks without chargeo Even if I were to acoept . .this 
story,. it ne~S~th~less constitutes a sale. of: alcoholic bev~~bgeso 
Ro So 33-~1-.1-(-w) .. Re Amato, Bulletin· 726 1 Ittm EL < .. However, I am 
satisfied· from the. evidence that.·the yriri~' -was sold .. by the waitressa 

It sho.uld- be noted that thE:r6· have. be.en t:wo previous s-e~zu~es 
and arrests at Bruno 9 s restaurant a·ris~ng~-~out of, unlawful. sa18s of.· 
wine there .. ·. Yolanda Sierchio was the ~aitress in one of these caseso 
At the instant hearin·g, she testified: th~t ·:i":n.~the previous ca~e she 
.had also served the wine without charge, but admitted thrit such w2s 
not the actual fact when. confronted with her signed st.atement in that 
case in which sh~ acknowledg~d that she had sold wine in the res­
taurant at the.directiori of her uncleo 

It is clear that the wine: seized in Bruno's restaurant on.· 
June 23;· 1949 was ;intended for unlawful _sale-a Hence, such. wine .is 
illic.it 11 and with-the o~her ·property· seiz(3d, ·is subject to fcirfei:t:9.reo 
Ro Sa 33'~1-l(i) and (y), RoSo 33.~1~2, ReSo 33~1-660 .. ..:;::·,. 

It appears from.the evidence presented_by·the claimants to the 
vending.machines that both machines ~ere placed in Brunois. establ~sh­
ment in 1.948 o The· place was actu'ally a -r.6staurant and. the vending 
machines seem to- have been placed there.in the r~gular c·ourse o_f busi­
nesso Bruno has no record of C·::mviction in crini:Lnal proce·ectJ.ngs ·for 
~iolation,qf the Alcoholic·B~verage Law·and ~4~ forfeitu~~ proceedings 
involving the last previous seizure at the·r~~taurant were terminated 
some five years before the instant seizureo ~·_The claimants say that 
there were .no alcoholic beverages .visible in.the place when they were 
there and I am satisfied there was no~hitig-tti indicate to.them that 
Bruno was selling wine in .his. restaurarito Accordingly, I .shall re~og-. 
nize their claim and return. the machine·s· to the claimants· upon payment 
of the costs of tl1.eir sei.zure. and "'sto_rag_e o 

Accordinglyj- it is DETERMIN~D and ORDERED that if on or before 
the 26th ~ay of September, 1949, Mills Autom2tic Merchandising Corpo 
and Dierickx Vending Coa pay the costs of the seizure and storage of 
the gum vending· and cigaretts vending machine respectively, the gum 
vending machine will ·be returned .to Mills Automatic MerGhandising Corpa 
and the cigarette. vending machi;n~e -~ill be .. · returned to D_ieri~kx Vending 
Coo~ and it is further· · ·- · · · 

DETERMINED and ORDERED -that thE: baiance of· the _seized" property ,r 
more fully d~scribed in Schedule fiA" attached hereto,.including the 
currency in the machines, constitutes unlawful property and the same 
be and· hereby is forfeited i-r;i 0ccordance with the prov~sions_' of Ro So 
33:1-66, and that it be ret~i9ed £6r the use of 1 hospitals- and state, 
county and municipal institutfon.s,. or destroyed in whole or in· pa.rt at 
the direction of the State Dite~tor 0f Alcoholic Beverage Controlo 

•' 

ERVVIN Bo HOCK 
Director a 

Dated~ September 14;~-1949~ 
:, ... _,. 

i gallon jug or wine 
·l empty gallon· jug 

· .24. bottles of soda 
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SCHEDULE HA aw (Cont v d) 

' ·~ · 10 t.;;. ::cases;· dr;-"empty':·~dct~:~,bott1es -
· ;.' .' i-o ~ --tables·.-_,:· .. . : _- .. ::- --· -,. .,. · ··.- · ._ .. 

22· ~ chairs":.:. . . . -.· ...... 
.. . . . -I". • ' c' ·I ...:·co.at ·tree··_·,· · - .. 

... : . . { . . ~ ' , ~ 

1 ,_; efe'ct'riC"·· fart·, .· r. -·,;: : .. :·-

', l - gum yeqding.~achine.#7984 an~ c~r~~ncy,therein 
'.. 1 ..; · c'iga·ret t:e ·ve.nding nia<;tii,,n~ # 529.99 .·:?.nd c_urrency 

·1: · ~~ cloc:kth.~.r.~.i.i\.·. ,·,:.! · ·_. · · ::·, .i <· ·, . , . . 

1 . .J .,radi 6 · ·q·o.rii:1:1i.~.at_i qri. tf'id_.643 ~D - .,;·, 
l ~ Wall mi~rci~ ~ith ·hat ~ack -'. 
1 -"'.", Kel vi"nat-or. <i-'efti"gercitor #11257')2 
1 -:. g~s r~nge, : . , . .. . .,.. .. 
l ~--fire ·e:xtingu:~~_her ...... ~. . ... 

3'3 .. _:· assqrted dririk,=i:.tjg '~·gl$_S'.S_e·s .. 
'. fr ~ ·venetian blind$ _. '.. _· _ ._ .·'. --. ·· 

2 J-·bu1b fluo'resce-nt lights 
2 - -electric irons 1 fan·,<·· ,. · · ·. · · 
1 - gas. heater . . 

Mls1c· .. articles _of' re-st.aurant' eqµ.ipment; .as 
<1.temized ih an inventory ."the.r0of -.in· fi.18'~ \ . . ~ . . . . . ' ~ . ~ : 

'\. ~ . ·. '. 

lJ~'- 'DISCIPLINARY PRO.CEEDINGS. HOSTESSES'."~-- SALE: .. OF: ALGOHOLI:C . 
BEVERAGES DURING-PROHIBITED HcitiRS I~ VIOLATION OF tocAL 
REGULATION - PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 70 DAYS, LESS 
5 FOR PLEAo · 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

VICTORIA BAR, INCo 
.T/a VICTORIA BAR 
Route 6 
Lodi , No • J o , . .. -· ) . 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- · 
tion License C-11, issued by the · ) 
Mayor and Council of the Borough 
of Lodi o ) ~ .: 

',i 

: .: CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

. \ ~ ,. c ' 

. . 
William v. Breslin, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward Fo Ambrose, Esqo, appearing~fo~ Division bf Al6ohbiic 

r.' Be~era~e Cortt~olo 

BY THE DIRECTOR: '• .l ·': 4 • • • 

Defendant ·pleads guilty t-Q the following charg~~t: .. 
~ . ' . . . ' { .: .. 

VYl. On Saturday' \.August 20, 1949'' you ail owed, .permitted. and 
suffered females employed on your licensed premises tQ ~9cept 
bev~Fage~ at the-expense bf and: as~ gift'from 6u~tomers!~nd 
patrons; in violation of Rule 22 of.State Regulatio~s· No~ 200 

.vw2. On the aforesaid date, between·-~3'-)i~Mo and 3~45·A~Mo, you 
sold, served, delivered and allowed; per~itted ~nd~suffered the 
sale, service and delivery of al9o~olic beverages, and suffered 
the consumption of· such ~e.verage~;· t)n: your ltcensed .premises, and 
failed ·to keep your entire·~--licensed premises closed, thereby vio-

_ lating Section 2 of an O:rdinance concerning: alcoholic beverages 
adopted by' 'the ::Mayqr · ·a.n.d Couq<;:il of the Bor6~gh of Lodi on 
September 27,· 1948,···as~·amended '·~~muary 24!)_ 1949, which prohibits 
such· conduct on regular weekdays' between the hours of 3 A.9.M~ and. 
6 AoMoii. · 

·:Examination of· the file' in th~ :-i~starit: ¢a~e disqloses tpat, on 
Saturday, August .20, 1949,-.b~tween the hours 6fJ:OO a~mo arid 3:45 
a~mo, ABC agents purchased drinks of alcoholic beverages on defend­
ant9s licensed ·premiseso It appears that approximately sixty patrons 
were present on the l~~ensed premises at the timeo A local ordinance 
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in effect in the Borough,· .9f: Lnd.i prohi b,i_ts sale, servicl: or deli ve~? 
of alcoholic beverages ---6Yf re-gular weekdays. between the L·:mrs of 3 ~00 
aomo and 6:00 aomo Du~ing.the time aforesaid, the agents also pur­
chased drinks for and at the request of sev·eral female entertainers 
who had performed in and were employed on the licensed premises 0 

.. Defe,ndant' has a prior adjudicated record~· Effective April l9j 
· 1949, d~fendant~~ lic~nse wae s~spedded for a period of forty-five 
days an· charges: of"'( 1) ; sale and service of alcoholic beverages during 
prohibited hours, (2) permitting:lewdness and immoral activities upon 
the licensed premises, and (3) permitting female employees to accept 
beverages at the "expens:e" ?f· and ._as a gift- from· patrons o 

. , ·.; - - '~ 

Under the ·circumstances. in this qase·j and in view of the recent 
past record of the licensee, l shall ~µ~pend the license for a period 
of seventy days, 1ess five days? remiffsion for the plea entered 
herein, leaving a net suspension of sixty-five dayso · · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 15th ·daf of :September, 1949, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Co.hs~rnp~ion License C-11, issued 
by the Mayor and· Council of the .Borough of Lodi to Victoria Bar, 
Inco, t/a Victoria Bar, for ptemises Route 6,· Lodi, be and the same 
is hereby sus~ended for a peri6d of sixty-five (65) days, commencing 
at 3 ~00 a .mo September 21, 1949 ,· and terminating at 3 ~00 a oillo 
November·.25, 19490 

ERWIN Bo .. HOCK 
Director o · · 

140 STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILEDq 

Moshassu~~ Transportation Company 
Say1esviile, Rhode Islando 

Applic~tion for Transportation License filed August 2~~ 19490 

Gerald Po OYDriscoll 
7205 - 72nd Court, Brooklyn, New Yorko 
SS "' Acei? .. . . 

Application for Plenary Retail Transit.License filed. 
. :. . . ~ . 

September 1, 19490 

United· Dist1llers of Ame.riea,.· Inc .0 . ,• • 't.. 

3 50 Fifth Avenue, New York, ·,New York o 

Application for Warehouse Receipts ticerrse fil~d ~Bptember 8, 19490 

Packman Brothers, Inco 
310 North Indiana Aveo, Atlantic City, NoJo 

Applic·q.tion ·to Transfer License from Samuel and Henrietta .. Packman 
filed September·6, 19490 

i~Samuel Billik, Max.Hol~·z, .Irving R:.Lc.e, Joseph Kane.ngiser, Morris Ro 
Sprung, Joseph Billik/ t/a Popper. Morso'n Corrfpany · · .'.: 
48-52 Es.s,ex Sto, Jersey City,· Na Jo" . . " . ·" ·· 
* Application to Transfer. War~house Receipts LicensB from Popper 

~arson Corpo filed September 13, 1949a 

i~ Applicati ori to Transfer Plepar·y:"v\Thole9ale License. from Popper 
Morson Corpe f~led Septemb~r 13, 19490 · 

Samuel Billik, M?X. Holtz, Irving Rice, J·oseph Ka~eng.iser~ Morris Ro 
Sp;ru:hg, Joseph Billik, t/a Popper Morson -Co.o and· as:. J & B Company, 

., Edward Lawsqn Company, James Mason & Coo, Richard Stewart Company and 
Donald Jones:·. & Co a · · 

· 48-52 Essex St o, Jersey City~ l'L Jo .. 
Application to Transfer Rectifier and Blender License from Popper 

. ·, i. ~for.son Corpe filed September 13, 1949() 


